As noted previously, the Town increased the discount rate from 3.54% to 3.65% for the year ended
June 30, 2023.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

60

NOTE 10. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

C.   Other Post-employment Benefit Plan (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the sensitivity of the Town’s total OPEB liability to changes in the discount
rate, calculated using the discount rate of 3.65%, as well as what it would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.65%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.65%) than
the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(2.65%) (3.65%) (4.65%)

Total OPEB Liability 324,580$   300,204$   278,064$

The following table presents the sensitivity of the Town’s total OPEB liability to changes in the
healthcare cost trend rate, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate of 6.00%, as well as what
it would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(5.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

Total OPEB Liability 269,034$   300,204$   337,327$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
_________________________________________________________

Revenues

Building permits $ 1,700,000 $ 1,700,000 $ 2,307,091 $ 607,091
Business licenses 3,200,000 3,200,000 3,897,737 697,737
Franchise fee revenue 970,000 970,000 984,706 14,706
Local option sales tax 768,382 768,382 961,847 193,465
Fines and forfeitures 30,000 30,000 33,312 3,312
Interest 10,000 10,000 410,234 400,234
Miscellaneous 92,000 92,000 146,161 54,161
Environmental service fee 610,000 610,000 661,899 51,899
Accommodations tax 85,000 85,000 194,113 109,113
Federal revenue 440,343   440,343   440,343 -

   Total revenues 7,905,725   7,905,725   10,037,443  2,131,718

Expenditures

Current:
General government 6,407,342 6,407,342 6,398,159   9,183
Judicial 23,909 23,909 6,650   17,259
Public safety 861,829 861,829 743,516   118,313
Tourism and recreation 303,000 303,000 317,625   (14,625)

Capital outlay 1,177,900 1,177,900 429,376   748,524
   Total expenditures  8,773,980   8,773,980   7,895,326   878,654

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under)
   expenditures (868,255)   (868,255)   2,142,117   3,010,372

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

   Transfers in 2,396,793 2,396,793 1,522,881   (873,912)
   Transfers out (291,181)   (291,181)   (299,886)   (8,705)

   Total other financing sources,  net 2,105,612   2,105,612   1,222,995   (882,617)

   Net change in fund
   balances  1,237,357   1,237,357   3,365,112   2,127,755

Fund balances, beginning of year  16,534,644  16,534,644  16,534,644 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 17,772,001  $ 17,772,001  $ 19,899,756  $ 2,127,755

Budget Variance With

Final BudgetOriginal Final Actual

TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

61

Revenues

Interest $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $ 57,187 $ 55,187
Accommodations tax 2,015,000 2,015,000 2,949,786 934,786

   Total revenues 2,017,000   2,017,000   3,006,973   989,973

Expenditures

Purchased services:
Tourism and recreation 1,437,300 1,437,300 2,003,657   (566,357)
   Total expenditures  1,437,300   1,437,300   2,003,657   (566,357)

   Excess of revenues over
   expenditures  579,700   579,700   1,003,316   423,616

Other Financing Uses

   Transfers out (1,167,200)  (1,167,200) (1,080,394)  86,806
   Total other financing uses (1,167,200)  (1,167,200)  (1,080,394)  86,806

   Net change in fund balances  (587,500)   (587,500)   (77,078)   510,422

Fund balances, beginning of year  1,803,569   1,803,569   1,803,569 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 1,216,069   $ 1,216,069   $ 1,726,491   $ 510,422

Original Final Actual Final Budget

TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

STATE ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Budget Variance With

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

62

Revenues
Interest $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $ 114,374 $ 112,374
Accommodations tax 420,000   420,000   681,098 261,098
Federal revenue -   -   400 400

   Total revenues 422,000   422,000   795,872   373,872

Expenditures
Purchased services:

Tourism and recreation 936,800 936,800 891,820   44,980
   Total expenditures  936,800   936,800   891,820   44,980

   Deficiency of revenues under
   expenditures  (514,800)   (514,800)   (95,948)   418,852

Other Financing Sources
   Transfers in 467,200 467,200 467,200   -

   Total other financing sources   467,200   467,200   467,200   -

   Net change in fund balances   (47,600)   (47,600)   371,252   418,852

Fund balances, beginning of year 1,341,596   1,341,596   1,341,596 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 1,293,996   $ 1,293,996   $ 1,712,848   $ 418,852

Original Final Actual Final Budget

TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Budget Variance With

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

63

Revenues

Interest $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 170,921 $ 164,921
Accommodations tax 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,692,935 642,935
Miscellaneous -   -   10,460 10,460

   Total revenues 1,056,000   1,056,000   1,874,316   818,316

Expenditures

Purchased services:
Tourism and recreation 91,500 91,500 96,249   (4,749)
   Total expenditures  91,500   91,500   96,249   (4,749)

   Excess of revenues over
   expenditures  964,500   964,500   1,778,067   813,567

Other Financing Uses

   Transfers out (1,425,612)  (1,425,612) (1,123,873)  301,739
   Total other financing uses (1,425,612)  (1,425,612)  (1,123,873)  301,739

   Net change in fund balances  (461,112)   (461,112)   654,194   1,115,306

Fund balances, beginning of year  1,229,338   1,229,338   1,229,338 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 768,226   $ 768,226   $ 1,883,532   $ 1,115,306

Original Final Actual Final Budget

TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

LOCAL ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Budget Variance With

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

64

Revenues

Beverage permits revenue $ 45,000 $ 45,000 $ 63,150 $ 18,150
   Total revenues 45,000   45,000   63,150   18,150